

Media Release FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE January 27, 2020

Conroy Named Interim Chief Finance Officer

Troup County, Ga. January 27, 2020 – The Troup County Board of Commissioners is pleased to welcome Sonya Conroy as Interim Chief Finance Officer, effective January 15, 2020.

Conroy has over thirty years of professional experience in financial and accounting services, where she demonstrated proven skills and success in financial reporting, grant fund accounting, budgeting, and sales and excise tax distributions. Conroy has served as Troup County Assistant Finance Officer since 1998, where she was responsible for assisting with overseeing operations of the county accounting system and financial reporting system, including revenue management, budgeting, accounts payable and vendor compliance, general ledger maintenance and reconciliation, and capital asset management, among other tasks.

As Interim Chief Finance Officer, she will be responsible for advising county personnel on financial matters; coordinating the development of the county's annual operating and capital budgets; managing cash balances, revenues and expenditures to ensure compliance with budget objectives; overseeing millage rates for the taxation of property; managing the proceeds from special purpose local option sales taxes; and overseeing the administration of grant programs.

During her employment with Troup County, she has acquired extensive knowledge regarding Troup County Finance policies and procedures, and she has earned certifications for Local Finance Officer Level 1 & 2 and Certified County Clerk. She is looking forward to the new challenges ahead and is eager to continue to serve the citizens of the community through providing leadership in the overall financial and accounting services of the county. Conroy is scheduled to remain in the interim position for an undetermined period.

Conroy currently resides in Troup County with her husband of twenty-seven years, Glenn, and their two children, Jeremy, 17, and Lily, 7.

Media Contact: Rachel Camp, Citizen Engagement Specialist, (706) 298-3670 or rcamp@troupco.org.

To keep up with the latest news involving Troup County Government, go to <u>www.troupcountyga.org</u> or follow us on Facebook at <u>https://www.facebook.com/troupcountyga.org/</u>, twitter at <u>https://twitter.com/TroupCoGov</u>, and Instagram @ troupcogovernment.